

## **DRAFT DETERMINATION**

*Fair Work Act 2009* s.157—variation of modern award

**Expense-related allowances 2022** (AM2022/12)

## AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY PUBLIC SECTOR ENTERPRISE AWARD 2016 [MA000146]

State and Territory government administration

JUSTICE ROSS, PRESIDENT VICE PRESIDENT CATANZARITI COMMISSIONER HAMPTON

MELBOURNE, XX JUNE 2022

## Expense-related allowances.

A. Pursuant to s.157 of the *Fair Work Act 2009*, the above award is varied as follows:

1. By deleting the amount "\$450.79" appearing in clause 12.4(a) and inserting "\$460.39".

2. By deleting the amount "\$11.99" appearing in clause 12.6(d)(i) and inserting "\$13.64".

3. By deleting the amount "\$3.31" appearing in clause 12.6(d)(ii) and inserting "\$3.77".

4. By deleting the amount "\$0.82" appearing in clause 12.10(c) and inserting "\$0.93".

5. By deleting the amount "\$27.37" appearing in clause 12.11(a) and inserting "\$28.56".

6. By deleting the table appearing in clause 12.12(a) and inserting the following:

Description	Weekly allowance \$
Bricklayer/Tuckpointer	24.38
Carpenter/Joiner	34.27
Plumber	34.27
Painter	8.44

Description	Weekly allowance \$
Glazier	8.44
Signwriter	8.44
Gilder	8.44
Plasterer	28.17
Metal Trades	18.30
Electrical Trades	18.30

7. By deleting the amount "\$1890" appearing in clause 12.13 and inserting "\$1992".

8. By deleting the amount "\$7.60" appearing in clause 12.14(b) and inserting "\$8.01".

9. By deleting the amount "\$23.84" appearing in clause 12.15(a)(i) and inserting "\$25.12".

10. By deleting the amount "\$17.03" appearing in clause 12.15(b) and inserting "\$17.94".

11. By deleting the table appearing in clause B.2 and inserting the following:

Allowance	Clause	Rate of allowance
Fees, books and equipment	12.4(a)	460.39 per annum
Disturbance allowance	12.5	See clause 12.5(b)
Excess travel time—transport not provided	12.6(d)(i)	13.64 per day
Excess travel time—transport provided	12.6(d)(ii)	3.77 per day
Excess fares	12.7	Reimbursement
Vehicle	12.8	Reimbursement
Intermittent Driving allowance	12.9	See clause 12.9
Isolated establishment allowance	12.10(c)	See clause 12.10(c)
Meal allowance	12.11(a)	28.56 per occasion
Tool allowance	12.12(a)	See clause 12.12(a)
Bricklayer/Tuckpointer		24.38 per week
Carpenter/Joiner		34.27 per week
Plumber		34.27 per week
Painter		8.44 per week
Glazier		8.44 per week
Signwriter		8.44 per week

Allowance	Clause	Rate of allowance
Gilder		8.44 per week
Plasterer		28.17 per week
Metal Trades		18.30 per week
Electrical Trades		18.30 per week
Loss of tools	12.13	1992
Building trades - grindstone	12.14(b)	8.01 per week
Horses and saddlery hire	12.15(a)(i)	25.12 per week
Dog allowance	12.15(b)	17.94 per week

B. This determination comes into operation on 1 July 2022. In accordance with s.165(3) of the *Fair Work Act 2009* this determination does not take effect in relation to a particular employee until the start of the employee's first full pay period that starts on or after 1 July 2022.

## PRESIDENT